



\$~23

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **W.P.(C) 11078/2021**  
**S C CHUGH**

.....Petitioner  
Through: Mr. Rohan Chandra, Adv. (proxy)

versus

**N T P C THROUGH ITS CHAIRMAN & ORS.**

.....Respondent  
Through: Mr. Manmohan Singh Narula, Adv.  
for R-1  
Ms. Shivangi Gumbar, Adv.  
for R-2  
Mr. Dhawal Uniyal, Adv. for R-3

**CORAM: SH. SANJAY KUMAR SHARMA, REGISTRAR**  
**ORDER**

% **25.01.2024**

Today's Court proceedings are conducted through physical/hybrid mode.

**CM APPL. 4754/2024 (condonation of delay)**

This is an application filed by petitioner under section 151 CPC for condonation of delay of 64 days in filing the rejoinder to the counter affidavit of respondent no.2.

Notice.

Counsel for the respondent no. 2 accepts notice and states that she has no objection to the application being allowed.

Accordingly, in the absence of any opposition, the application is allowed and the delay is condoned. Rejoinder affidavit filed by petitioner to



the counter affidavit of respondent no. 2 be taken on record, if in order. Let a copy of the rejoinder be supplied to the opposite parties.

Application stands disposed of.

**W.P.(C) 11078/2021**

Pleadings qua respondent nos. 1 & 2 are complete.

At request, by way of last and final opportunity, four weeks time is granted to respondent no. 3 to file counter affidavit. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks thereafter. No further opportunity shall be granted for the purpose.

List on 05.03.2024.

**REGISTRAR**

**JANUARY 25, 2024/pu**